

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MCCLURE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY
COMMISSION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 2:23-cv-00443

MCLURE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. History of the Challenged Districts 1

 II. 2021 Jefferson County Commission’s Redistricting Process 3

 A. The Commission’s Redistricting Criteria 4

 B. 2020 Census Data 4

 C. The October 5, 2021 Work Session 5

 D. The November 4, 2021 Public Hearing & Adoption of Enacted Plan 7

 III. The Challenged Districts 10

 IV. Plaintiffs are Likely to Prevail on the Merits 10

 A. The Enacted Plan Is a Racial Gerrymander 10

 1. Race Predominated in Drawing the Challenged Districts The Enacted Plan Is a Racial Gerrymander 11

 2. The Challenged Districts Are Not Narrowly Tailored 17

 B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Enacted Plan in all Five Districts 20

 V. The Threat of Irreparable Harm and the Equities Favor Relief in the Form of Special Elections 22

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	17, 20
<i>Adamson v. Clayton Cnty. Elections & Registration Bd.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	25
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ala. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Pleasant Grove</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02056-LSC, 2019 WL 5172371 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 11, 2019)	3
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023).....	14
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 357 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	11, 12
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	15
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	15
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	12
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	10, 28
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cty.</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002).....	12

Cooper v. Harris,
137 S. Ct. 14554 (2017)*passim*

Covington v. North Carolina,
270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017) 28

Covington v. North Carolina,
No. 1:15 CV399, 2018 WL 604732 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 26, 2018)..... 14

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 22

Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015)..... 24, 26, 28

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 22

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 21

Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. Jacksonville,
No. 22-13544, 2022 WL 16754389 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2022) 15

Jones v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
No. 2:19-CV-01821-MHH, 2019 WL 7500528 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 16,
2019) 3

Larios v. Cox,
305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004)..... 27, 28

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2008)..... 20, 23

Louisiana v. United States,
380 U.S. 145 (1965)..... 24

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 22, 25, 28

Navajo Nation v. San Juan Cnty.,
2:12-CV-00039, 2017 WL 6547635 (D. Utah Dec. 21, 2017), *aff’d*,
929 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 24, 26

Navajo Nation v. San Juan Cnty.,
929 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019).....20

North Carolina v. Covington,
138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....*passim*

North Carolina v. Covington,
581 U.S. 486 (2017).....24

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala 2020).....3

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....23

S.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alexander,
No. 3:21-cv-03302-MGL-TJH-RMG, __F.Supp.3d__, 2023 WL
118775 (D. S.C. Jan. 6, 2023), *prob. juris. noted*, 143 S. Ct. 2456
(May 15, 2023).....16

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....*passim*

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....14

Smith v. Clinton,
687 F. Supp. 1361 (E.D. Ark.), *aff'd*, 488 U.S. 988 (1988).....16

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard
Coll.*,
143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....21

Taylor v. Jefferson County Commission,
No. cv 84-c-1730-s (N.D. Ala., Aug. 17, 1985).....2

United Jewish Orgs. of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey,
430 U.S. 144 (1977).....16

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....28

United States v. Dallas Cty. Comm’n,
850 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1988).....28

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....21

United States v. Osceola Cnty.,
474 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....26

United States v. Paradise,
480 U.S. 149 (1987).....24

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....21

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
361 F. Supp.3d 1296 (M.D. Ga. 2018), *aff’d*, 979 F.3d 1282 (11th
Cir. 2020)..... 24, 27, 28

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

Ala. Code § 11-3-1.1..... 3

Ala. Code § 11-3-1.1(c) 7

Ala. Code § 17-4-1..... 3

Ala. Code § 17-4-33(a)(2)..... 9

Ala. Code § 17-4-33(a) (4)..... 9

Ala. Code § 17-6-2(a) 4

Ala. Code § 17-6-2(a) 3

Ala. Code § 17-6-2(b) 3, 4

Ala. Code § 17-6-4(a) 3

Ala. Code § 17-8-1..... 3

Ala. Code § 17-11-2..... 3

Ala. Code § 17-16-1,.....3
Ala. Code §17-16-90.....3
Ala. Code §45-37-72(b)3
Ala. Code § 45-37-110.....3
